2025B, through the Montana Department of Natural Resources and Conservation Water Pollution Control
State Revolving Fund (SRF) program. Bond proceeds will finance improvements to the composting
facilities at the City’s wastewater treatment plant. Debt service payments will begin January 1, 2026, and
continue through July 1, 2046, with principal amortized to achieve substantially level annual debt service at
an interest rate of 2.50 percent per annum.

N. Restatements/Prior Period Adjustments

Change in Accounting Principle

In fiscal year 2025 the City of Missoula adopted GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.  The
provisions of this statement modernize the types of leave that are considered a compensated absence and
provides guidance for a a consistent recognition and measurement of the compensated absence liability.

Therefore, compensated absences current portion increased by $185,446 and compensated absences non
current portion were decreased by $3,181,743, as of July 1, 2024.  The table below describes the effect of
this change in accounting principle.

July 1, 2024, As
previously
Reported

Change in
Accounting

Principle
July 1, 2024, As

Restated

Government-Wide
Governmental Activities $ 253,865,617 $ 2,996,296 $256,861,913
Business-Type Activities 76,047,093 — 76,047,093

Total Primary Government $329,912,710 $2,996,296 $332,909,006

109

Required Supplementary Information Other
Than Management Discussion and

Analysis

110

City of Missoula
General Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget to Actual
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Budgeted Amounts Variance with
Original Final Actual Final Budget

Revenues
Intergovernmental $ 26,022,787 $ 25,860,791 $ 24,311,864 $ (1,548,927)
Taxes and assessments 42,420,716 42,420,716 43,392,839 972,123
Licenses and permits 1,515,402 1,515,402 1,524,406 9,004
Charges for services 10,648,596 10,688,736 10,490,324 (198,412)
Fines and forfeitures 458,493 458,493 344,603 (113,890)
Miscellaneous 1,383,589 1,655,484 1,498,311 (157,173)
Investment Earnings 1,000 1,000 126,954 125,954
Gain on disposal of capital assets — — 1,638,424 1,638,424
Total revenues 82,450,583 82,600,623 83,327,725 727,102

Expenditures
Current:
General Government 20,247,536 20,380,102 18,686,820 (1,693,282)
Public Safety 54,985,913 55,017,650 52,044,278 (2,973,372)
Public Works 1,660,548 2,530,341 2,378,481 (151,860)
Public Health 3,184,301 3,184,301 3,184,301 —
Social & Economic Services 1,177,223 3,210,338 1,847,292 (1,363,046)
Cultural & Recreation 2,093,387 2,135,687 1,586,544 (549,143)
Housing & Community Development 2,561,864 766,139 689,637 (76,502)
Miscellaneous 1,860,485 1,860,485 1,987,793 127,308
Total Current Expenditures 87,771,257 89,085,043 82,405,146 (6,679,897)
Debt service:
Interest — — 169,820 169,820
Principal retirement — — 520,143 520,143
Total debt service — — 689,963 689,963
Capital outlay:
General Government — 3,897 261,945 (258,048)
Public Safety 414,381 116,629 64,288 (52,341)
Public Works 351,000 416,000 148,714 (267,286)
Cultural & Recreation 914,053 954,053 231,745 (722,308)
Total capital outlay 1,679,434 1,490,579 706,692 (1,299,983)
Total expenditures 89,450,691 90,575,622 83,801,801 (7,289,917)
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (7,000,108) (7,974,999) (474,076) (6,562,815)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers (out) (9,558,655) (9,558,655) (9,839,945) (281,290)
Transfers in 14,159,511 14,213,208 12,479,681 (1,733,527)
Issuance of long term debt/capital leases — — 281,980 281,980
Total other financing sources (uses) 4,600,856 4,654,553 2,921,716 (1,732,837)

Net change in fund balances (2,399,252) (3,320,446) 2,447,640 (8,295,652)

Fund balances - beginning 9,401,608 9,401,608 9,401,608 —
Fund balances - ending $ 7,002,356 $ 6,081,162 $ 11,849,248 $ (8,295,652)

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information

111

City of Missoula

Road District
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget to Actual

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Budgeted Amounts Variance with
Original Final Actual Final Budget

Revenues
Intergovernmental $ 6,686 $ 6,686 $ 5,162 $ (1,524)
Taxes and assessments 10,317,800 10,317,800 10,330,737 12,937